

No. 18-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN MCARDLE,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LLC;
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners.

Petition for Leave to Appeal from an Order of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California, No. 4:09-cv-01117-CW,
Judge Claudia Wilken, Presiding

**PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL A CLASS-CERTIFICATION
ORDER UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)**

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. International-Roaming Charges For Unanswered Calls Depended On How Foreign Carriers Reported The Calls To AT&T.....	4
B. AT&T Customers Received Various Written And Oral Disclosures Of Potential Roaming Charges.	6
C. AT&T Often Provided Credits To Customers Who Complained About The Charges.....	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. Review Is Warranted Because The District Court’s Analysis Of Commonality Is Irreconcilable With Decisions Of The Supreme Court And This Court.....	15
II. Review Is Warranted Because The District Court’s Predominance Analysis Is Manifestly Erroneous And Implicates Fundamental Questions Of Class-Action Procedure.....	19
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And Other District Courts In This Circuit Holding That Reliance May Not Be Presumed In Circumstances Like These.....	21
1. The ruling below contravenes decisions of this Court holding that courts may not presume reliance on particular disclosures when class members received varying written and oral disclosures.	23
2. The ruling below deepened a conflict over whether reliance can be presumed in a case alleging both misrepresentations and omissions.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The District Court's Approach To Predominance Violates Due Process And The Rules Enabling Act.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Badella v. Deniro Mktg. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5358400 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2011).....	27
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 12096508 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013).....	27
<i>Cabral v. Supple LLC</i> , 608 F. App’x 482 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2, 14, 19, 27
<i>Ehret v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	24
<i>Gartin v. S&M NuTec LLC</i> , 245 F.R.D. 429 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	26
<i>Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto Superstores Cal.</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 699 (Ct. App. 2018)	28
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clorox Consumer Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 436 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp. Class Action Litig.</i> , 313 F.R.D. 578 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	24
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Jonson v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 519 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	27
<i>Knapp v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 565 (Ct. App. 2011)	18, 25
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011).....	28
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	28
<i>Lucas v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 950 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	24
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 474 F. App'x 515 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	12, 15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	24
<i>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	24
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quezada v. Loan Ctr. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5113506 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2009)	24, 26
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Tucker v. Pac. Bell Mobile Servs.</i> , 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 340 (Ct. App. 2012)	18, 25
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolph v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 993531 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2012)	27
 Statutes and Rules	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	28
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	2, 14
Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
